1
Committee Secretary
Parliamentary Joint Committee on Intelligence and Security
PO Box 6021
Parliament House
Canberra ACT 2600
12 October 2016
Parliamentary Joint Committee on Intelligence and Security Inquiry: Criminal Code

made a number of observations in General Comment 35.22 While Australia does not regard
the views of the committee as binding, they are nonetheless persuasive as the considered
views of experts in the field. In General Comment 35, the committee emphasised the
importance of preventative detention being based on sufficient grounds, being a proportionate
response to the perceived threat, and being non-punitive in nature.23
These requirements are discussed in additional detail below.
14 ICCPR art 9(1).
15 Ibid art 9(2).
16 Ibid art 9(4).
17 A v. Australia, UN Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (30 April 1997) para 9.4.
18 Ibid art 14(1).
19 Ibid arts 14(2)-(3).
20 Ibid art 14(7).
21 Ibid art 15(1).
22 Human Rights Committee, General comment no. 35, Article 9 (Liberty and security of person), 112th sess, UN
Doc CCPR/C/GC/35 (16 December 2014) (‘General Comment 35’).
23 Ibid paras 15 – 35.
Review of the Criminal Code Amendment (High Risk Terrorist Offenders) Bill 2016
Submission 5
7

Detention that is equivalent to a prison regime will be characterised as punitive
notwithstanding the fact that it is formally characterised as civil in nature.33
4.3 Interim detention under the proposed Bill
4.3.1 Grounds for interim detention
Interim detention orders may be made to detain the offender while a continuing detention
order is being determined. The requirements for an interim order to be made are (i) that the
court is satisfied the offender’s sentence or current period of detention will end before the
24 Ibid para 35.
25 Ibid para 15.
26 Doug Cassel, ‘International Human Rights Law and Security Detention’ (2009) 40 Case Western Reserve
Journal of International Law 383, 385.
27 General Comment 35 UN Doc CCPR/C/GC/35, para 15.
28 Ibid.
29 Rameka v New Zealand, 76th sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/79/D/1090/2002 (15 December 2003) para 7.2.
30 Cassel, above n 26, 398.
31 Dean v New Zealand, 95th sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/95/D/1512/2006 (29 March 2009) para 7.5.
32 Fardon v Australia, 98th sess, UN Doc CCPR/C?98/D/1629/2007 (10 May 2010) para 7.4.
33 Ibid.
Review of the Criminal Code Amendment (High Risk Terrorist Offenders) Bill 2016
Submission 5

Some available alternatives to interim detention include requirements placed on the offender
that they observe certain conditions such as regularly reporting to authorities, not meeting
specified persons or submitting themselves to electronic monitoring.36 The Dangerous
Prisoners (Sexual Offenders) Act 2003 (Qld) which deals with continued detention of sex
offenders gives the court the option of imposing a supervision order rather than a continuing
detention order.37 A similar provision within the proposed Bill would help to ensure that even
when used as an interim measure, detention is imposed only if other requirements are
insufficient.
4.3.2.2 Period of interim detention
Sub-clause 5 of cl 105A.9 provides that interim detention orders must be for a period that the
court is satisfied is reasonably necessary to determine the continuing detention order and this
period must not be longer than 28 days. Furthermore, the total period of interim detention
must not exceed 3 months.38
34 Criminal Code Amendment (High Risk Terrorist Offenders) Bill 2016 (Cth) ’High Risk Terrorist Offenders
Bill’cl 105A.9(2).
35 Hill v Spain, 59th sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/59/D/526/1993 (2 April 1997) para 12.3.
36 American Bar Association Rule of Law Initiative, ‘Handbook of International Standards on Sentencing
Procedure’ (2010) 5.
37 Dangerous Prisoners (Sexual Offeners) Act 2003 (Qld) (‘Dangerous Prisoners Act’) s 13(5).
38 High Risk Terrorist Offenders Bill cl 105A.9(6).

those granted in s 105A.14, a right to review interim detention may be of lesser importance to
ensure that an offender is not detained arbitrarily.
4.3.3.3 Availability of reasons for interim detention
While the proposed Bill requires that an offender is given the reasons for a continuing
detention order and is personally provided with a copy of the application of the order after it
is made, there are no equivalent guarantees with regard to interim detention orders. It is
important that an offender is provided with the reasons for any period they continue to remain
in detention after the expiry of their conviction or previous order. The Human Rights
Committee recently stressed the importance of reasons being provided to the detainee for
their detention to be compatible with article 9(1) of the ICCPR, and found failure to provide
reasons may be relevant towards violations of other obligations under the Convention.45
Furthermore, being provided with reasons for detention is vital for the effective operation of
any right to review an interim detention order.
43 For example, the rights of parties to proceedings to adduce evidence and make submissions to the Court in cl
105A.14.
44 Manuel v New Zealand, 91st sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/91/D/1385/2005 (14 November 2007) para 6.4.
45 F.J et al. v Australia, 116th sess, UN Doc CCPR/C/116/D/2233/2013 para 10.4.
Review of the Criminal Code Amendment (High Risk Terrorist Offenders) Bill 2016
Submission 5
Review of the Criminal Code Amendment (High Risk Terrorist Offenders) Bill 2016
Submission 5